@ oxreen

RECIPIENT NAME

Address Line 1 Northern Trains Ltd
Address Line 2 Aintree House
Address Line 3 1 York Place
Address Line 4 Leeds

Postcode LS1 2DR

15" February 2024

Dear Parent/Carer

Temporary line closure between Shipley and Guiseley

Due to a landslip near Baildon station, all train services between Bradford Forster Square
and llkley are suspended until further notice. Trains will not call at Baildon station while work
takes place to resolve the landslip. We expect this disruption will last for several weeks.

We are aware that many pupils use the train at stations on the Bradford Forster Square and
Ilkley route to travel to and from school, so we would like to inform you of different options
available for their journey.

Trains running from Leeds to llkley and llkley to Leeds will have an additional stop at
Kirkstall Forge to allow customers to change services towards Bradford Forster Square. We
have lifted ticket restrictions during this disruption, so pupils’ season tickets are valid for this
alternative journey.

We are also providing a road transport replacement bus, operating between Guiseley,
Baildon, and Shipley.

Journey to school

07:09 llkley — Leeds service, calling at: Connecting with 07:42 Leeds — Bradford Forster
Square service, calling at:
07:09 | llkley 07:48 | Kirkstall Forge
07:11 | Ben Rhydding 07:52 | Apperley Bridge
07:16 | Burley-in-Wharfedale 07:57 | Shipley
07:19 | Menston 08:00 | Frizinghall
07:23 | Guiseley 08:06 | Bradford Forster Square
07:30 | Kirkstall Forge

www.northernrailway.co.uk

NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED
GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT
Company No. 03076444



Journey from school

Schools closing at 15:00

15:30 Bradford Forster Square — Leeds service,
calling at:

15:30
15:33
15:38
15:42
15:47

Bradford Forster Square
Frizinghall

Shipley

Apperley Bridge
Kirkstall Forge

Schools closing at 16:00
16:30 Bradford Forster Square — Leeds service,
calling at:

16:30 | Bradford Forster Square

@ NORTHERN

Connecting with 16:03 Leeds — llkley

service, calling at:

16:10 | Kirkstall Forge

16:17 | Guiseley

16:20 | Menston

16:23 | Burley-in-Wharfdale

16:27 | Ben Rhydding

16:34 | lkley

Connecting with 17:03 Leeds — llkley

service, calling at:

17:10 | Kirkstall Forge

16:33 | Frizinghall

16:38 | Shipley

16:43 | Apperley Bridge

16:47

Kirkstall Forge

17:17

Guiseley

17:20

Menston

17:23

Burley-in-Wharfdale

17:27

Ben Rhydding

17:34

lIkley

If you would prefer to use the rail replacement bus service, the connecting services at

Shipley and Guiseley are the same as above. The timetable Monday-Saturday is shown

below:

Guiseley - Shipley buses

Monday to Saturday

bus bus bus
Guiseley 0620 0730 0815
Baildon 0627 0737 0822
Shipley 0632 0742 0827

Frizinghall - - -

Bradford Forster Square c
bus bus bus
Guiseley 1600 1700 1800
Baildon 1607 1707 1807
Shipley 1612 1712 1812

Frizinghall - - -

Bradford Forster Square

www.northernrailway.co.uk

NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED

bus
0910
0917
0922

bus
1900
1907
1912

2012

bus bus bus bus
1000 1100 1200 1300
1007 1107 1207 1307
1012 1112 1212 1312
bus bus bus bus
2000 2030 2130 2230
2007 2037 2137 2237
2042

2142 2242

GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT

Company No. 03076444




Shipley - Guiseley buses

Monday to Saturday
bus bus bus bus bus bus bus bus
Bradford Forster Square - - - - - - - -
Frizinghall - - - - - - - -
Shipley 0615 0650 0750 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250
Baildon 0620 0655 0755 0855 0955 1005 1155 1255
Guiseley 0627 0702 0802 0802 1002 1102 1202 1302
Meston - - - - - - - -
Burley-in-Wharfedale - - - - - - - -
Ben Rhydding - - - - - - - -
lkley - - - - - - - -
bus bus bus bus bus bus bus bus
Bradford Forster Square - - - - - - - -
Frizinghall - - - - - - - -
Shipley 1550 1650 1750 1850 1920 2020 2120 2220
Baildon 1555 1655 1755 1855 1925 2025 2125 2225
Guiseley 1602 1702 1802 1902 1932 2032 2132 2232
Meston - - - - - - - -

Burley-in-Wharfedale - - - - - - - -
Ben Rhydding - - - - - - - -
Ikley - - - - - - - -

You can download the timetable at: https://www.northernrailway.co.uk/travel/timetables

N39 - llkley to Leeds and Bradford Forster Square (Wharfedale Line) - Engineering
Timetable - Shipley-Guiseley

www.northernrailway.co.uk

NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED
GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT
Company No. 03076444


https://www.northernrailway.co.uk/travel/timetables

@ NORTHERN

Rail replacement service pick up/drop off points

Guiseley

Rail replacement services depart from the station front, at the end of Station Road. There is
a coordinator on site from 06:05 — 23:55 to assist customers.

Walking time: 02 minutes

Distance: 55m (180ft)

s
o
O

3AY PIOJXO

Buses to
all destinations

www.northernrailway.co.uk

NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED
GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT
Company No. 03076444



@ NORTHERN

Baildon

Pick Up / Drop Off at the service bus stop (18851/50) outside (towards Shipley) & opposite
(towards Guiseley) the Q's Halfway House pub on Otley Road. There is a shuttle bus outside
Baildon station which is available to take customers to the rail replacement bus stop when
required (yellow box, as shown in below picture). There is a coordinator on site from 12:00 —
00:00 to assist customers.

Walking time: 15 minutes

Distance: 900m (2952ft)

W

> o
& N 0"%
se® & oo,
g‘p \)“6‘\ K
X
]
kg 3§
~‘\<:u°
\e ?b&
o
D 47,.' <he G° (}vd
p‘i-‘\ %%, % < < o)
(e %= 3 o) S
S Z o S
o N CY 3 pe ®
% < Q Q
b/ o w?
Z % S <
S N\e CtRd
o k’% 4
CA W
AR S %,
O3 N 4
X *‘3‘0‘5‘\
N
& Towards
o A
3 & Shipley & Bradford o
o) (2
S & Denso Marston o
2 ) Nature Reserve
%“ q\\\(} &
%n - o"‘& ®
o R Ot
Fyr @
oxford P\ eg ’;/,;‘
% %,
2 % 4
-

Towards
likley

www.northernrailw
NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED

GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT
Company No. 03076444



@ NORTHERN

Shipley

Pick Up / Drop Off in the station car park by entrance to booking hall. There is a coordinator
on site from 06:00 — 00:05 to assist customers.

Walking time: 02 minutes

Distance: 90m (295ft)

: St
| V;“.kga\e S »xead St
Stz > —_ i
a""o‘,d" & B
\
Kz Lo:]
(72} -
2
)
o \
\ v
palest 2 g | @ Y
N3 g | 7/
2 2 |94/
Buses to ,
/ - - Ha 1 I
: all destinations  Bita%
2 4 Google Maps

We are encouraging all customers to ‘check before they travel’ to see how their journey is

affected. You can do this by looking at the Northern website or by using National Rail
Enquiries.

Season tickets are valid on all alternative transport options, so we won’t be offering refunds
on season tickets during this disruption.

Thank you for your patience.
Yours sincerely,
Your name

Your job title

www.northernrailway.co.uk
NORTHERN TRAINS LIMITED

GEORGE STEPHENSON HOUSE, TOFT GREEN, YORK, ENGLAND YO1 6JT
Company No. 03076444


https://www.northernrailway.co.uk/about-us/performance
https://www.nationalrail.co.uk/
https://www.nationalrail.co.uk/

